A. 45177 - se

Decision No.

66933

original

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) CAL-CROST HYBRID SEED GROWERS, INC.,) a corporation, for a certificate of) public convenience and necessity) Application No. 45177 authorizing operation as a warehouse-) man of agricultural commodities at) Los Banos, California.)

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHT

By Decision No. 65164 dated April 2, 1963, in this proceeding, Cal-Crost Hybrid Seed Growers, Inc., was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space at Los Banos. The decision ordered that, in providing service pursuant to the certificate therein granted, applicant shall, within one hundred twenty days after the effective date of the order, establish the authorized service and file with the Commission tariffs in triplicate. The required tariffs were not filed within the aforementioned period, which expired with August 20, 1963.

Subsequently, by letter from the Secretary of the Commission dated October 9, 1963, applicant was placed on notice that, unless the service were established and tariffs filed immediately, the certificate granted by Decision No. 65164 may be revoked pursuant to lawful procedures. The tariffs have not been filed.

Section 489 of the Public Utilities Code requires that warehousemen, among others, shall file with this Commission schedules showing their rates and classifications.

-1-

-A. 45177 - hd *

Cal-Crost Hybrid Seed Growers, Inc., having failed to have on file the required tariff schedules and the Commission being of the opinion and finding that such failure constitutes good cause for the revocation of the certificate,

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a public utility warehouseman granted to Cal-Crost Hybrid Seed Growers, Inc., by Decision No. 65164 dated April 2, 1963, in Application No. 45177 is hereby revoked.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Cal-Crost Hybrid Seed Growers, Inc., or to mail a certified copy thereof to it at its last known address as shown in the Commission's records.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon Cal-Crost Hybrid Seed Growers, Inc., or after the above mailing to Cal-Crost Hybrid Seed Growers, Inc., as the case may be, unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written request for public hearing in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>10Th</u> day of March, 1964.

esident

Commissioners

Commissioner Everett C. McKoage, being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

-2-

Commissioner Frederick B. Holoboff, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.